

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (QUASHING) NO. 7074 of 2025**

=====

SHYAM SUNDER SAMBHU NATH LODHA (AGRAWAL)**Versus****STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.**

=====

Appearance:**MR ARJUNSINGH B CHAUHAN(11510) for the Applicant(s) No. 1****MS SHRUTI PATHAK, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1**

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE HASMUKH D. SUTHAR**Date : 29/07/2025****ORAL ORDER**

1. By way of this petition, the petitioner has prayed for quashing and setting aside the **FIR being C.R No. 11191031240323/2024 registered at Shahibaug Police Station, Ahmedabad**, for the offence under Sections 294(b), 506(2) and 114 of IPC as well as other consequential proceedings arising therefrom.

2. Learned counsel has submitted that, the petitioner has been falsely roped in the offence and has not committed any offence as alleged against her. Allegation against the petitioner is that, on 31.01.2024, when the petitioner and other accused were called at Vashishth Atithi Gruh, Shahibaug to discuss the marriage life of accused No.2, they used abusive language and forced to give divorce to respondent No.2 and administered threats to file false cases at Jharkhand. In this regard, complaint is filed. The alleged incident took place in January, 2024 and FIR is filed in May 2025.

3. In view of the facts of the case, petition deserves consideration. Hence, **Rule**, returnable on **06.10.2025**. Ld. APP waives Rule for the respondent State. Meanwhile, no coercive steps be taken against the petitioner. Respondent No.2 to be served through the concerned Police Station.

(HASMUKH D. SUTHAR,J)

SUCHIT